

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

HENRY HILL, JEMAL TIPTON, DAMION
TODD, BOBBY HINES, KEVIN BOYD, BOSIE
SMITH, JENNIFER PRUITT,
MATTHEW BENTLEY and KEITH MAXEY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RICK SNYDER, in his Official Capacity as
Governor of the State of Michigan, RICHARD
McKEON, in his Official Capacity as Interim
Director, Michigan Department of Corrections, and
BARBARA SAMPSON, in her Official Capacity
as Chair, Michigan Parole Board, jointly and
severally,

Defendants.

HON. JOHN CORBETT O'MEARA

Case No. 10-cv-14568

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
OR ALTERNATIVELY FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF MOST CONTROLLING AUTHORITIES..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ISSUES PRESENTED..... ix

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS...... 4

II. THE DOCTRINE OF *RES JUDICATA* DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS. 6

III. *ROOKER-FELDMAN* DOCTRINE DOES NOT DIVEST THIS COURT OF JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS...... 8

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN *HECK v. HUMPHREY*. 10

V. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT SETS FORTH A VALID CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND THUS DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO MEET THEIR BURDEN FOR DISMISSAL UNDER EITHER FED. R. CIV. P. RULE 12 OR FED. R. CIV. P. RULE 56. 12

A. Punishment of Life Without Possibility of Parole for Crimes Committed as a Juvenile Constitutes Cruel and Unusual Punishment in Light of *Graham v. Florida*. 12

1. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Facts Substantiating a National Consensus Against Life Without Parole Sentences for Juveniles Who Commit Homicide Offenses. 15

2. The Court’s Independent Judgment Should Confirm the Unconstitutionality of Life Without Parole Sentences for Juveniles Who Commit Homicide Offenses. 16

3. International Law and Practice Confirms That Juvenile Life Without Parole Is Unconstitutional...... 19

4. Conclusion 19

B. Post-<i>Graham</i>, Juvenile Defendants Have a Procedural Due Process Right Under the Fourteenth Amendment to a Meaningful Opportunity to Obtain Release Based Upon Their Demonstrated Maturity and Rehabilitation.	20
C. Plaintiffs' Claims for Violations of Customary International Law are Cognizable Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.	22
CONCLUSION	27

INDEX OF MOST CONTROLLING AUTHORITIES

Hensley v. City of Columbus, 557 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2009)

State Farm Mut. Ins. Co. v. Duel, 324 U.S. 154 (1945)

Franklin County Convention Facilities Auth. v. Am. Premier Underwriters, Inc., 240 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001)

Pike v. City of Wyoming, 433 N.W.2d 768 (Mich. 1988)

Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co., 263 U.S. 413 (1923)

District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman, 460 U.S. 462 (1983)

Skinner v. Switzer, 131 S. Ct. 1289 (2011)

Wilkinson v. Dotson, 544 U.S. 74 (2005)

Graham v. Florida, 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 541 U.S. 692 (2004)

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armstrong v. Manzo, 380 U.S. 545 (1965)..... 21

Bergeron v. Busch, 579 N.W.2d 124 (Mich. App. 1998) 6

Buell v. Mitchell 274 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 26

Carten v. Kent State Univ., 282 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002) 4

Chisholm v. Georgia, 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)..... 22

Coleman v. Mitchell 268 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 26

Coles v. Granville, 448 F.3d 853 (6th Cir. 2006) 9

Committee of United States Citizens Living in Nicaragua, et al. v. Reagan, 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir 1989) 23

Cooley v. Strickland, 479 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2007) 5

District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman, 460 U.S. 462 (1983) 9

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 4

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp., 544 U.S. 280 (2005) 8, 9

Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp., 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003) 24

Franklin County Convention Facilities Auth. v. Am. Premier Underwriters, Inc., 240 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001) 6

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002)..... 25

Graham v. Florida, 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)..... 1, 5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23

Haring v. Prosise, 462 U.S. 306 (1983) 8

Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957 (1991) 13, 16

Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... 3, 4, 10, 11, 12

Hensley v. City of Columbus, 557 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 4

Internal Revenue Comm’r v. Sunnen, 333 U.S. 591 (1948) 7

Jogi v. Voges (Jogi II), 480 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 25, 26

Kennedy v. Louisiana, 554 U.S. 407 (2008)..... 14

Kovacic v. Cuyahoga County Dep’t of Children & Family Servs, 606 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 5

Kovacic v. Cuyahoga County Dep’t of Children & Family Servs., 606 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 9

Kuhnle Bros, Inc. v. County of Geauga, 103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997) 5

Lindsay v. Yates, 498 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2007) 3

Maine v. Thiboutot, 448 U.S. 1 (1980) 25

McClune v. City of Grand Rapids, 842 F.2d 903 (6th Cir. 1988)..... 5

McCormick v. Braverman, 451 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 9

Monnell v. Department of Social Services of City of New York, 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 26

Naovarath v. State, 779 P.2d 944 (Nev. 1989) 14

Parnell v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd., 563 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 7

Pike v. City of Wyoming, 433 N.W.2d 768 (Mich. 1988)..... 7

Pittman v. Cuyahoga County Dep’t of Children & Family Servs., 241 F. App’x 285 (6th Cir. 2007) 9

Rideau v. Louisiana, 373 U.S. 723 (1963)..... 21

Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co., 263 U.S. 413 (1923)..... 9

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19

Sharpe v. Cureton, 319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2004) 4

Skinner v. Switzer, 131 S. Ct. 1289 (2011) 8, 9, 10, 11

Smith v. Pittsburgh Gage & Supply Co., 464 F.2d 870 (3d Cir. 1972) 8

Socialist Workers Party v. Sec’y of State, 317 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 1982)..... 7

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 541 U.S. 692 (2004)..... 22, 24, 25, 26

State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Duel, 324 U.S. 154 (1945)..... 6

Taveras v. Taveraz, 477 F. 3d 767 (6th Cir. 2007) 24

The Paquete Habana, 175 U.S. 677 (1900)..... 22

Thomas v. Eby, 481 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 10

Tison v. Arizona, 481 U.S. 137 (1987) 17

Todd v. Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., 434 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 9

Ware v. Hylton, 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796)..... 22

Wilkinson v. Dotson, 544 U.S. 74 (2005) 10, 11

Workman v. Commonwealth, 429 S.W.2d 374 (Ky. 1968)..... 18

Young v. Edwards, 207 N.W.2d 126 (Mich. 1973)..... 7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 3, 10, 11, 12, 22, 25, 26

M.C.L. § 750.316..... 4, 9, 11

M.C.L. § 750.316(1) 21

M.C.L. § 750.317 11

M.C.L. § 764.1(f)(1) 21

M.C.L. § 769.1(1)(g-h) 21

M.C.L. § 791.234(6) 1

M.C.L. § 791.234(6)(a)..... 1, 4, 9, 11, 21

M.C.L. § 791.234(7) 11, 22

Mich. Const. art. IV, § 46 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 3
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) 3
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 3, 12

Treaties and International Authorities

“Beijing Rules” G.A. Res. 45/112, U.N. DOC. A/40/53 (Nov. 29, 1985) 23
 “Rules for the Protection of Juveniles Deprived of their liberty” G.A. Res. 45/113, U.N. Doc. A/RES/45/113 (Dec. 14, 1990)..... 23
 “The Riyadh Guidelines” G.A. Res. 45/112, U.N. Doc. A/RES/45/112 (Dec. 14, 1990)..... 23
 Comm. Against Torture Conclusions and Recommendations of the Committee Against Torture: United States of America, July 25, 2006, U.N. Doc. CAT/USA/CO/2 23, 24
 Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, Concluding Observations of the United States, Feb. 6, 2008, U.N. Doc. CERD/C/USA/CO/6 23
 Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85..... 24
 G.A. Res. 61/146, 31 (a). U.N. Doc. A/RES/61/146 (Dec. 19, 2006) 23
Hussain v. United Kingdom, 22 Eur.Ct.H.R. (1996) 23
 International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, S. Treaty Doc. No 95-20 1992, 99 U.N.T.S. 171 22, 24
Michael Domingues v. United States, Merits, Obligation of States to provide enhanced protection to children, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. No.62/02, doc. 5 rev. 1 23
 Organization of American States, American Convention on Human Rights, Jul. 18, 1978, O.A.S.T.S. No 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123 23
 Organization of American States, American Declaration on the Rights and Duties of Man, 1948, Res. XXX 23
U.K. v. Norway, Case No. ICJ 116, Judgment ¶ 138 (1951) 22
 U.N. Human Rights Comm., Comments on the United States of America, 2006, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/SR 2395 23

United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child art. 37(a), Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3 19, 22

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, U.N.Doc. A/Conf. 39/27, 8 I.L.M. 679 23

Other Authorities

Brief of Amicus Curiae Amnesty International, et Al., *Graham v. Florida*, No. 08-7412 (130 S. Ct. 2011, July 23, 2009) & *Sullivan v. Florida*, No. 08-7621 (130 S. Ct. 2059, July 23, 2009)..... 23

Connie De La Vega, Michelle Leighton, *Sentencing Our Children to Die in Prison: Global Law and Practice*, 42 U.S.F. L. Rev. 983 (2008) 23

Resp. of the Gov't of the United States of America to the Inter-American Comm'n on Human Rights Regarding Juveniles Sentenced to Life Without Parole, Petition 161.06, (Sept. 22, 2010) 6

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 102(2) (1987) 22

Second Chances: Juveniles Serving Life Without Parole in Michigan Prisons, ACLU of Michigan, 2004..... 15

The Rest of Their Lives: Life Without Parole for Child Offenders in the United States, Human Rights Watch, 2005 15
